

Queensland Government Gazette

LOCAL GOVERNMENTPUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 394]

FRIDAY 1 SEPTEMBER 2023

[No. 2

Local Government Act 2009

FRASER COAST REGIONAL COUNCIL MAKING OF LOCAL LAWS GAZETTE NOTICE (No. 4) 2023

Title

1. This notice may be cited as the *Fraser Coast Regional Council Making of Local Laws Gazette Notice (No. 4) 2023* which has been issued pursuant to section 29B of the *Local Government Act 2009* (Qld).

Commencement

 Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2023 (the Amending Subordinate Local Law) commences on the date this notice is gazetted.

Making of local law

Fraser Coast Regional Council has, by resolution dated 23 August 2023, made the Amending Subordinate Local Law.

Existing local law amended

 Upon making the Amending Subordinate Local Law, Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2011 was amended.

> Ken Diehm Chief Executive Officer

Local Government Act 2009

GOONDIWINDI REGIONAL COUNCIL (MAKING OF LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (NO. 1) 2023

Title

 This notice may be cited as Goondiwindi Regional Council (Making of Local Law) Notice (No. 1) 2023.

Commencement

This Notice commences on the date it is published in the Gazette.

Making of subordinate local law

 Goondiwindi Regional Council (the "Council") has, by resolution dated the 23rd day of August 2023, made Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2023.

Subordinate local law amended

 Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2023 amends Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2011.

Chief Executive Officer

Planning Act 2016

PUBLIC NOTICE BRIDGEMAN DOWNS NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

At its meeting on 13 June 2023, Brisbane City Council adopted a major amendment to *Brisbane City Plan 2014* and changes to planning scheme policies to introduce the Bridgeman Downs neighbourhood plan (the amendments), including consequential amendments to the Bracken Ridge and district neighbourhood plan and the McDowall-Bridgeman Downs neighbourhood plan. The amendments in the Bridgeman Downs neighbourhood plan apply to the suburb of Bridgeman Downs and will commence on **1 September 2023**.

The purpose and general effect of the amendments are to:

- introduce the Bridgeman Downs neighbourhood plan code;
- amend the table of assessment for certain types of development;
- amend zones and overlays to respond to finer grained planning for the area; and
- amend the Structure planning planning scheme policy to include reference to the Bridgeman Downs neighbourhood plan.

Copies of the amendments are available for inspection and purchase from the Brisbane City Council Library and Customer Service Centre, Level 1, North Quay Podium, Brisbane Square, 266 George Street, Brisbane. The amendments can also be viewed at https://cityplan.brisbane.qld.gov.au/eplan/ or by searching for 'Bridgeman Downs neighbourhood plan' at www.brisbane.qld.gov.au. For further information about the amendments phone Council's Neighbourhood Planning team on (07) 3403 8888 or email neighbourhood.planning@brisbane.qld.gov.au.

Colin Jensen, Chief Executive Officer